CDSL : your depository                                                                                               Page 1 of 1
KEYWORD :  SEBI
Central Depository Services (India) Limited
                 Convenient      Dependable      Secure
COMMUNIQUÉ TO DEPOSITORY PARTICIPANTS
CDSL/OPS/DP/POLCY/2021/97           March 04, 2021
MMAASSTTEERR  CCIIRRCCUULLAARR  OONN  SSUURRVVEEIILLLLAANNCCEE  OOFF  SSEECCUURRIITTIIEESS  MMAARRKKEETT
DPs are advised to refer to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2021/22 dated March 01,
2021 regarding Master Circular on Surveillance of Securities Market [refer Annexure].
DPs are advised to take note of the same.
Queries regarding this communiqué may be addressed to CDSL – Helpdesk: on telephone
numbers (022) 2305-8624, 2305-8639, 2305-8642, 2305-8663, 2305-8640, 2300-2041 or 2300-
2033.  Emails may be sent to: helpdesk@cdslindia.com.
sd/-
Umesh Kambli
Asst. Vice President - Operations
Page 1 of 23
MASTER CIRCULAR
SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2021/22                                      March 01, 2021
To
1. All Recognized Stock Exchanges
2. All Depositories
3. All Listed Companies

maintained by the company in physical/electronic mode as per the prescribed
format (Annexure 110)
3.1.2. With reference to the requirements of the Regulation 8 (Code of Fair
Disclosure) and Regulation 9 (Code of Conduct) of the Regulations, the
companies shall also ensure that:
3.1.2.1. Formulated and published (on its official website), code of practices and
procedures for fair disclosure of Unpublished Price Sensitive Information
(UPSI), is confirmed to the stock exchanges, immediately.
3.1.2.2. Formulated code of conduct is confirmed to the stock exchanges,
immediately.
3.1.2.3. A company deals with only such market intermediary / every other
person, who is required to handle UPSI, who have formulated a code of
conduct as per the requirements of the Regulations.
9  Circular Cir/ISD/ 1 /2015 dated May 11, 2015
10 The formats have been revised vide Circular Cir/ISD/ 2 /2015 dated September 16, 2015 and are further updated vide
Circular SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2021/19 dated Feb 09, 2021
Page 9 of 23
3.2. Allowing Offer for Sale (OFS) and Rights Entitlements (RE) transactions
during trading window closure period 11
3.2.1. Vide Gazette Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2020/23 dated July 17,
2020, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading)
Regulations, 2015 (“PIT Regulations”) have been further amended.
3.2.2. Clause 4 (3) (b) of Schedule B read with Regulation 9 of PIT Regulations,
inter-alia, states that trading window restrictions shall not apply in respect of
transactions mentioned therein or transactions undertaken through such other
mechanism as may be specified by the Board from time to time.
3.2.3. In addition to the transactions mentioned in Clause 4 (3) (b) of Schedule B
read with Regulation 9 of PIT Regulations, trading window restrictions shall
now not apply in respect of OFS and RE transactions carried out in
accordance with the framework specified by the Board from time to time.
3.3. Reporting to Stock Exchanges regarding violations under Securities and
Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015
relating to the Code of Conduct (CoC) 12
3.3.1. In terms of clause 13 of Schedule B (in case of listed companies) and clause
11 of Schedule C (in case of intermediaries and fiduciaries) read with
Regulation 9 of the amended PIT Regulations, the listed companies,
intermediaries and fiduciaries shall promptly inform the Stock Exchange(s)
where the concerned securities are traded, regarding violations relating to
CoC under PIT Regulations in such form and manner as may be specified by
the Board from time to time.
11 Circular SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2020/133 dated July 23, 2020
12 Circular SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2020/135 dated July 23, 2020
Page 10 of 23
3.3.2. The standard format as specified by SEBI for reporting of violations related to
CoC is placed at Annexure 2. The listed companies, intermediaries and
fiduciaries shall inform the violations of PIT Regulations relating to CoC as

3.4.2. Pursuant to the amendment of PIT Regulations and discussions held with the
Stock Exchanges and Depositories, it has now been decided to implement
the system driven disclosures for member(s) of promoter group and
designated person(s) in addition to the promoter(s) and director(s) of
company (hereinafter collectively referred to as entities) under Regulation
7(2) of PIT Regulations.
3.4.3. To begin with, the system driven disclosures shall pertain to trading in equity
shares and equity derivative instruments i.e. Futures and Options of the listed
company (wherever applicable) by the entities.
3.4.4. The procedure for implementation of the system driven disclosures is
provided at Annexure 3.
3.4.5. The Depositories and Stock Exchanges shall make necessary arrangements
such that the disclosures pertaining to PIT Regulations are disseminated on
the websites of respective stock exchanges with effect from October 01,
2020.
13 Circular SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2020/168 dated September 09, 2020
Page 12 of 23
3.4.6. The system would continue to run parallel with the existing system i.e. entities
shall continue to independently comply with the disclosure obligations under
PIT Regulations as applicable to them till March 31, 2021.

DD date
DD amount (in Rs.)
9 Any other  relevant information
            Yours faithfully,
 Date and Place   Name and Signature of Compliance Officer
      PAN:
      Email ID:
Page 21 of 23
Annexure 3 - Steps/process required to be taken for implementation
1. The various formats and timelines for sharing of data shall be standardized,
as agreed upon by the depositories and exchanges.
2. Listed company shall provide the information including PAN number of
Promoter(s) including member(s) of the promoter group, designated person(s)
and director(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as entities) as per PIT
Regulations to the designated depository (selected in terms of SEBI circular
ref. no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR1/CIR/P/2018/85 dated May 28, 2018) in the
format and manner prescribed by the Depositories. For PAN exempt entities,
the Investor’s Demat account number(s) shall be specified by the listed
company. The information shall be provided within 10 days from the date of
this circular.